Proceeds from employee participation plans 11.4 3,369 2,454

Dividends paid 23 (20,315) (23,462)

Increase in/repayment of short-term credit facilities 20 3,216 (3,209)

Increase in bank loans 20 437 –

Repayment of bank loans 20 (1,503) –

Repayment of mortgage and settlement of interest derivative (held for sale) 3.3 (80) (1,537)

Interest paid (282) (397)

Cash outflows from financing activities (15,158) (26,151)

Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash held 807 (691)

Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 62,668 (12,576)

Cash and cash equivalents, net of bank overdrafts at January 1 246,744 309,412

Cash and cash equivalents, net of bank overdrafts at December 31 13 309,412 296,836

Tecan   Annual Report 201894

Consolidated Financial Statements

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Notes Share
capital

Capital
reserve

Retained
earnings

Translation
differences

Total share-
holders’ equity

CHF 1,000

Balance at January 1, 2017,

	 as previously reported 1,154 33,061 485,230 (32,360) 487,085

Adjustment from adoption of IFRS 15,

	 net of income taxes 2.3.1 – – 397 – 397

Adjustment from adoption of IFRS 9,

	 net of income taxes 2.3.2 – – p.m. – –

Restated balance at January 1, 2017 1,154 33,061 485,627 (32,360) 487,482

Profit for the period – – 65,930 – 65,930

Other comprehensive gain,

	 net of income taxes – – (3,293) 3,321 28

Total comprehensive income for the period – – 62,637 3,321 65,958

Dividends paid 23 – – (20,315) – (20,315)

New shares issued based on

	 employee participation plans 11/23 12 3,357 – – 3,369

Share-based payments,

	 net of income taxes 11 – – 13,627 – 13,627

Total contributions by and distributions

	 to owners 12 3,357 (6,688) – (3,319)

Restated balance at December 31, 2017 1,166 36,418 541,576 (29,039) 550,121

Profit for the period – – 70,696 – 70,696

Other comprehensive gain,

	 net of income taxes – – 2,838 (1,410) 1,428

Total comprehensive income for the period – – 73,534 (1,410) 72,124

Dividends paid 23 – – (23,462) – (23,462)

New shares issued based on

	 employee participation plans 11/23 11 2,443 – – 2,454

Share-based payments,

	 net of income taxes 11 – – 11,172 – 11,172

Total contributions by and distributions

	 to owners 11 2,443 (12,290) – (9,836)

Balance at December 31, 2018 1,177 38,861 602,820 (30,449) 612,409

Tecan   Annual Report 2018 95

Consolidated Financial Statements

1	 REPORTING ENTITY

The Tecan Group is a global provider of laboratory instruments and
solutions in biopharmaceuticals, forensics and clinical diagnostics.
The Group specializes in the development, production and distri-
bution of automation solutions for laboratories in the life sciences
sector. Its clients include pharmaceutical and biotechnology com-
panies, university research departments, forensic and diagnostic
laboratories. As an original equipment manufacturer, the Group also
develops and manufactures OEM instruments and components that

[…]

Balance at December 31  94,085 –  94,085 101,612 – 101,612

The investment risk for the Swiss plans is reinsured. Therefore the plan assets represent a receivable from the life insurance company.

11.3.3	 Actuarial assumptions and sensitivity analysis

Principal actuarial assumptions at the balance sheet date (expressed as weighted averages):

31.12.2017 31.12.2018

Swiss plans International plans Swiss plans International plans

Discount rates 0.70% 1.39% 1.00% 1.17%

Rate of future salary increases 1.75% 2.51% 1.75% 2.80%

Rate of future pension increases 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Rates for the projection of savings capital1 1.00% 0.00% 1.00% n/a

Mortality tables2 BVG2015GT various BVG2015GT various

1�Swiss plans: the rate is only applied to the mandatory part

2�Model 'Continuous Mortality Investigation (CMI)'

Sensitivities of significant actuarial assumptions

The discount rate, the rate of future salary increase and the life expectancy were identified as significant actuarial assumptions. The
following impacts on the defined benefit obligation are to be expected:

31.12.2017 31.12.2018

Change in actuarial assumptions Swiss
plans

International
plans

Total Swiss
plans

International
plans

Total

CHF 1,000

Discount rates - 25 basis points  5,359  107  5,466 5,474 72 5,546

+ 25 basis points  (4,900)  (110)  (5,010) (4,532) (144) (4,676)

Rate of future salary increases - 25 basis points  (821)  (106)  (927) (857) (136) (993)

+ 25 basis points  826  99  925 864 65 929

Life expectancy - 1 year  (1,788)  (21)  (1,809) (1,890) (50) (1,940)

+ 1 year  1,820  10  1,830 1,920 (24) 1,896

(positive = increase in obligation/negative = decrease in obligation)

The sensitivity analysis is based on realistically possible changes at the end of the reporting period. Each change in significant assumption
was analyzed separately as part of the test. Interdependencies were not taken into account.

Tecan   Annual Report 2018 119

Consolidated Financial Statements

11.4	 EMPLOYEE PARTICIPATION PLANS – SHARE-BASED PAYMENT (IFRS 2)

11.4.1	 Employee share option plans

The terms and conditions of the outstanding grants are as follows:

Plan Plan terms 31.12.2017 31.12.2018

Grant date Expiry date Number